of the Company. Assuming all the Placing Shares are successfully placed by the Placing
Agent, the gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$85.9 million.
The net proceeds, after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses,
will be approximately HK$84.5 million, representing a net issue price of approximately
HK$0.551 per Placing Share. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds for general
working capital of the Group.

The Board considers that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company does not have any equity fund raising activities for the 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustration purpose, the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of
this announcement (as extracted from the Disclosure of Interests stated in the website of
the Stock Exchange) and immediately after completion of the Placing are and will be as
follows:

 As at the date of this Immediately after
 announcement completion of the Placing
 Number of   Number of
 Shares  Approx. %  Shares  Approx. %

Director
Li Tung Lok 230,385,226 30.0 230,385,226 25.0

Public Shareholders
 – Placees – – 153,470,000 16.7
 – Other public Shareholders 536,988,323 70.0 536,988,323 58.3

Total 767,373,549 100.0 920,843,549 100.0

6

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings,
unless the context requires otherwise:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” any day (not being a Saturday, Sunday or public
holiday) on which licensed banks are generally open
for business in Hong Kong throughout their normal
business hours

“Company” QPL International Holdings Limited, a company
incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability,
the issued shares of which are listed on the Stock
Exchange

“Completion Date” the date of Completion

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Main Board